
      
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting date:  Tuesday, 8 October 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillors Victoria Atherstone, Flo Clucas, Mike Collins, Iain Dobie, Rowena Hay, 

Martin Horwood, Peter Jeffries, Alisha Lewis and Izaac Tailford 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk   and www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed to have consented 

to be filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


      
 

 

 

SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of interest   

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting   

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September will be considered at the next 

meeting.  

 

4  Public and Member Questions and Petitions   

Questions must be received no later than 12 noon on the seventh working day 

before the date of the meeting 

 

SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council on this occasion 

 

SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on this occasion 

  

SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other Committees on this occasion 

  

SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS AND/OR 

OFFICERS 
 

5  Approval of Budget Strategy, Process and Timetable  (Pages 5 - 16) 

Report of Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets, Councillor Alisha Lewis 

 

6  Review of Floral Displays in the town centre  (Pages 17 - 40) 

Report of Cabinet Member for Waste Services, Recycling and Public Realm, 

Councillor Izaac Tailford 

 

SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION 
 

7  Briefings from Cabinet Members   

 

SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting 

 



      
 

SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

Section 10: BRIEFING NOTES 
Briefing notes are circulated for information with the Cabinet papers but are not on 

the agenda 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for Cabinet, 8 October 2024 

 

Page 1 of 10 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet 08 October 2024 

Budget Strategy, Process & Timetable 2025-26

 

Accountable member: 

Cllr Alisha Lewis, Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 

Accountable officer: 

Gemma Bell, Director of Finance and Assets (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 

Ward(s) affected: 

All 

 

Key Decision: No 

Executive summary:  

The purpose of this report is to propose a broad strategy and outline a process for setting the 

budget and council tax for 2025-26. It outlines a number of principles that need to be 

established at this stage to enable budget preparation to commence. 

Recommendations:  That Cabinet:  

1. Approves the budget setting timetable at Appendix 2 and outlined in section 5 

of this report. 

 

2. Approves the outline budget strategy outlined in section 6. 

 

3. Notes the £734k overspend reported to Cabinet in September 2024 and large 

amount of work which will be required to close this gap and deliver the required 

savings and efficiencies in 2024/25. 

 

4. Notes the intention for this Council to remain in the Gloucestershire Business 

Rates Pool in 2025-26 as outlined in section 7. 

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 5



Report for Cabinet, 8 October 2024 

 

Page 2 of 10 

 

 

 

 

5. Requests that the Section 151 Officer, Deputy Section 151 Officer and the 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets consider suggestions from the Budget 

Scrutiny Working Group in preparing the interim budget proposals for 2025-26. 

 

1. Implications 

1.1  Financial, Property and Asset implications 

This report sets out the budgetary process for 2025-26 and the general financial parameters 

under which the budget will be prepared. 

There are no property/asset implications arising from the content of the report or 

recommendations. 

Signed off by: Gemma Bell, Director of Finance and Assets (Deputy Section 151 Officer), 

gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk  

1.2  Legal implications 

None specifically arising from the report recommendations. The budget setting process is 

governed by the Budget and Policy Framework Rules (contained in the Council Constitution) 

and the process recommended in this report is designed to meet the requirements of those 

Rules.  

Signed off by: One Legal, legalservices@onelegal.co.uk  

1.3 Environmental and climate change implications 

The annual budget aims to deliver the outcomes defined by the Council’s corporate business 

plan, including the priority to be carbon neutral by 2030, and resourcing should be aligned to 

the delivery of corporate plan priorities. 

Signed off by: Gemma Bell, Director of Finance and Assets (Deputy Section 151 

Officer), gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk  

1.4  Corporate Plan Priorities 

This report contributes to the following Corporate Plan Priorities:  

 Enhancing Cheltenham’s reputation as the cyber capital of the UK 

 Working with residents, communities and businesses to help make Cheltenham 

#netzero by 2030 

 Increasing the number of affordable homes through our £180m housing investment 

plan 

Page 6

mailto:gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk
mailto:legalservices@onelegal.co.uk
mailto:gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk


Report for Cabinet, 8 October 2024 

 

Page 3 of 10 

 

 Ensuring residents, communities and businesses benefit from Cheltenham’s future 

growth and prosperity 

 Being a more modern, efficient and financially sustainable council 

 

2 Background 

2.1 The responsibility for preparing the budget in line with the Council’s policy framework, 

taking proper account of technical and professional advice and presenting proposals to 

Council for approval, lies with the Cabinet. 

2.2 It is customary for the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets, at this time of year, to 

present a report on the budget process. Accordingly, this report aims to outline a process 

designed to arrive at an acceptable budget. 

2.3 The budget and policy framework requires that the Council publish a timetable setting out 

the key dates in the budget setting process. A draft budget timetable, attached for approval 

at Appendix 2, sets out the sequence of events leading up to the setting of the budget and 

council tax level for 2025-26. The timetable allows sufficient time to consider alternative 

budget proposals or amendments put forward to the budget proposed by the Cabinet. 

3 The Budget Setting Timetable and Process 

3.1 The proposed key stages in the process for setting the budget for 2025-26 are summarised 

in the timetable at Appendix 2 and are detailed below. The timing of events may change 

as the process develops. 

Budget Preparation 

3.2 Between October and December 2024, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets and 

officers will work with the Cabinet towards the creation of ‘interim budget’ proposals which 

will make the following assumptions: 

 The projection will be for a standstill budget, prepared under a general philosophy of no 

growth in levels of service. 

 Budgeted for employee pay inflation and an increase in member’s allowances for 2025-26 

which will include contingency for any pay award. 

 An inflationary increa
[...]
towards 
delivering £2.741m of base budget savings in year one. This is an incredibly ambitious 
target, particularly in the current economic environment and officers and Members have 
been working together to review options for re-aligning our resources.   

4.7 A specific focus of this strategy has been reviewing discretionary spend across all service 
areas against the Corporate Plan to determine whether services can be delivered 
differently and ensure the Council are able to achieve our key priorities.  

4.8 Some proposals have already been implemented and key decisions taken where 
applicable in line with the constitution. Further proposals are being developed in 
consultation with the Cabinet to build a four-year plan to balance the budget gap. The four-
year proposal will be available as part of the draft budget for consultation in December 
2024. 

5 Business Rates Retention – Pooling Arrangements 

5.1 In October 2012, Council approved the principal of Cheltenham joining the Gloucestershire 

Business Rates Pool, subject to a thorough assessment of risks and rewards and 

agreement of satisfactory governance arrangements. 

5.2 Continuation within the pool was delegated to the Section 151 Officer and Chief Executive 

and this is reviewed on an annual basis. 

5.3 The Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool was set up in 2013/14 to maximise the business 

rate income retained within the County and to support economic growth within the area of 

the Local Enterprise Partnership. 

5.4 The membership of the Gloucestershire pool is being reviewed by all members of the pool 

at the end of September. Once a confirmation has been made this report will be updated 

with the details prior to the 8th October. 

6 Reasons for recommendations 

6.1 The Council is required to agree a budget process and timetable as part of the Financial 

Regulations set out in the council’s constitution. 

7 Alternative options considered 

7.1 It is important that any political group wishing to make alternative budget proposals should 

discuss them, in confidence, with the Director of Finance & Assets (preferably channelled 

through one Group representative) to ensure that the purpose, output and source of 

funding of any proposed change is identified.  

7.2 Given the financial pressures and the potentially very difficult decisions which will have to 

be made, it is very important that there is time for members to carefully consider and 

evaluate any alternative budget proposals. Political groups wishing to put forward 

Page 9



Report for Cabinet, 8 October 2024 

 

Page 6 of 10 

 

alternative proposals are not obliged to circulate them in advance of the budget-setting 

meeting, but in the interests of sound and lawful decision-making, it would be more 

effective to do so, particularly given that they may have implications for staff. 

8 Consultation and feedback 

8.1 The formal budget consultation period will be no less than four weeks and will take place 

during 17 December 2024 to 18 January 2025. The Cabinet will seek to ensure that the 

opportunity to have input into the budget consultation process is publicised to the widest 

possible audience. During the consultation period all interested parties will be welcome to 

provide feedback on the initial budget proposals. Groups, businesses, tenants, residents, 

staff and trade unions will be encouraged to comment on the draft budget proposals at this 

time. They will be asked to identify, as far as possible, how alternative proposals 

complement the Council’s Corporate Plan, how they will be financed, and how they will 

help the Council to achieve best value. Presentations will be made to key business groups 

as part of the consultation process. 

8.2 The Budget Scrutiny Working Group and Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 

invited to review the interim budget proposals in the meetings scheduled for 9 January 

2025 and feed any comments back to the Cabinet. 

8.3 Whilst the Cabinet will be as flexible as possible, it is unlikely that any comments 

received after the consultation period can be properly assessed to consider their full 

implications and to be built into the budget. Accordingly, if alternative budget proposals 

are to come forward, this should happen as early as possible. 

8.4 All comments relating to the initial budget proposals should be returned to the Director of 

Finance & Assets by the end of the consultation period for consideration by the Cabinet 

in preparing their final budget proposals. Consultation questionnaires will be available in 

key locations and for completion on line via the Council’s website. Comments can be e-

mailed to moneymatters@cheltenham.gov.uk. 

9 Key risks 

9.1 The key risks are set out in Appendix 1. 

 

Report author: 

Jon Whitlock, Chief Accountant, jon.whitlock@cheltenham.gov.uk  

Appendices: 

1. Risk Assessment 

2. Budget Setting Timetable 

Background information: 

Budget Monitoring Report 2024-25 – Position at 31 July 2024

Page 10

mailto:jon.whitlock@cheltenham.gov.uk


Report for Cabinet, 8 October 2024 

 

 

Appendix 1: Risk Assessment  

Risk 

ref 

Risk description Risk 

owner 

Impact 

score 

(1-5) 

Likelihood 

score  

(1-5) 

Initial raw 

risk score  

(1 - 25) 

Risk 

response 

Controls / 

Mitigating actions 

Control / 

Action 

owner 

Deadline for 

controls/ 

actions 

 If the Council is unable to 

come up with long term 

solutions which close the 

gap in the medium term 

financial strategy then it 

will find it increasingly 

difficult to prepare 

budgets year on year 

without making 

unplanned cuts in 

service provision. 

Cabinet 5 3 15 Reduce The budget strategy 

projection includes 

‘targets’ for work 

streams to close the 

funding gap which 

aligns with the 

council’s corporate 

priorities.   

Deputy Chief 

Executive 

(Section 151 

Officer) 

Ongoing 

 If the Budget Strategy 

(Support) Reserve is not 

suitably resourced 

insufficient reserves will 

be available to cover 

anticipated future deficits 

resulting in the use of 

General Balances which 

will consequently fall 

below the minimum 

required level as 

recommended by the 

Section 151 Officer in the 

council’s Medium Term 

Financial Strategy 

Deputy 

Chief 

Executive 

(Section 

151 

Officer) 

5 4 20 Reduce The MTFS is clear 

about the need to 

enhance reserves 

and identifies a 

required reserves 

strategy for 

managing this issue.  

In preparing the 

budget for 2025/26 

and in ongoing 

budget monitoring, 

consideration will 

continue to be given 

to the use of 

fortuitous windfalls 

and potential future 

Deputy Chief 

Executive 

(Section 151 

Officer) 

Ongoing 

P
age 11



Report for Cabinet, 8 October 2024 

 

 

Risk 

ref 

Risk description Risk 

owner 

Impact 

score 

(1-5) 

Likelihood 

score  

(1-5) 

Initial raw 

risk score  

(1 - 25) 

Risk 

response 

Controls / 

Mitigating actions 

Control / 

Action 

owner 

Deadline for 

controls/ 

actions 

under spends with a 

view to 

strengthening 

reserves whenever 

possible.   

 If income streams from 

the introduction of the 

business rates retention 

scheme in April 2013 are 

impacted by the loss of 

major business and the 

constrained ability to 

grow the business rates 

in the town then the 

MTFS budget gap may 

increase. 

Deputy 

Chief 

Executive 

(Section 

151 

Officer) 

5 4 20 Accept & 

Monitor 

The Council joined 
the Gloucestershire 
pool to share the risk 
of fluctuations in 
business rates 
revenues retained 
by the Council.   
 
The Gloucestershire 
S151 Officers 
continue to monitor 
business rates 
income projections 
and the performance 
and membership of 
the pool / pilot.  
 
Work with members 
and Gloucestershire 
LEP to ensure 
Cheltenham grows 
its business rate 
base. 
 
 

Deputy Chief 

Executive 

(Section 151 

Officer) 

Ongoing 

P
age 12



Report for Ca
[...]
as and decision-making 

processes.  

This report considers the suitability of the current planting strategy in the town centre against 

these wider corporate and national priorities, and takes into account the savings target set 

by the Council from its environmental maintenance activities to achieve a balanced budget. 

Current planting practices utilise seasonal plants that are not considered favourable in terms 

of their production costs, benefit to nature, and intensive maintenance requirements.  

Page 17
Agenda Item 6



Recommendations:  That Cabinet: 

1. approves the introduction of an alternative, and permanent perennial-based 

planting scheme on the Long Gardens; 

2. approves the retention of the existing annual bedding-based planting scheme 

on Imperial Gardens;   

3. approves the reduction of the number of hanging basket put out in the town 

from three hundred and six to one hundred (including removing from the 

municipal offices), and to focus them in the centre of the town to gain 

maximum effect with minimum maintenance 

4. agrees to eliminate all window boxes from the Town Hall and Municipal Offices 

 

1. Implications 

1.1  Financial, Property and Asset implications 

The Council will continue to manage its green space assets in an attractive, but more cost-

efficient way. 

Signed off by: Ela Jankowska,  ela.jankowska@cheltenham.gov.uk    

1.2  Legal implications 

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. Changes to the grounds 

maintenance provisions of the Ubico contract will be required in accordance with the change 

control provisions within the contract. 

Signed off by: One Legal, legal.services@onelegal.com  

1.3 Environmental and climate change implications   

Perennial schemes utilise less water and energy in their production and maintenance. They 

are far more beneficial to pollinating insects, and contribute to the recovery of nature by 

maximising the use of the urban green space network. 
[...]
f this report. 

3 Climate Impacts 

3.1 Bedding plants are categorised into Spring and Summer and planted out twice per year, 

with the old plants dug up and new ones planted in May/June and September/October of 

each year. The plants cannot be reused and are disposed of by transporting to an 

allotment site where they are composted. There are approximately 16000 plants bedded 

out in Imperial Gardens each year and 14000 in the Long Gardens. There are 306 

hanging baskets (including the Municipal Offices) and 96 window boxes on the Town 

Hall and Municipal Offices. The life cycle of a bedding plant is effectively over within one 

year, which means a large amount of energy is required to germinate 30,000 plants from 

seed and have them reach full maturity within six months. 

3.2 During their production they are sown by specialist seed companies who then sell and 

transport them to specialist nurseries who grow them on in heated greenhouses ready 

for transportation to customers. Throughout this process they will require continual heat 

and water to ensure optimal growing conditions. 

3.3 Once delivered to Cheltenham they will be planted out after which continual watering will 

be required during summer months to keep them in a healthy and colourful condition. 

Mains water is used to undertake this.  

4 Biodiversity and Nature Impacts 

4.1 Seasonal Bedding plants have been bred and developed over the years to produce 

colourful and double headed flowers in order to achieve bright and intensive displays of 

colour. The result of this in many cases is that little pollen is available to insects and is 

not easily accessible because of the density of the flowering heads. This is not true of all 

bedding plants, but generally the ones that are favoured for high impact colour. 

Page 19



5 Maintenance Considerations 

5.1 Seasonal bedding schemes, hanging baskets and window troughs require intensive 

maintenance to produce immaculate displays of col
[...]
uality Impact Assessment 

This is the full EqIA and seeks to identify the equality considerations that have bene taken into 

account including any mitigating actions proposed and ensures decisions are based on evidence. 

The EqIA will need to be agreed with the appropriate Head of Service or Director and should be 

included on the decision making report, along with commentary on the assessment in the main 

body of the report. 

 

 

Page 33



2 | P a g e  
 

STAGE  1 – Equality Screening 

1. Identify the policy, project, function or service change  

 

a. Person responsible for this EqIA 

Officer responsible: Adam Reynolds Service Area: Green Space  

Title: Green Space Manager Date of assessment: 05-09-2024 

Signature: 

 

b. Is this a policy, function, strategy, service change or 
project? 

Service 

 

 

c. Name of the policy, function, strategy, service change or project 

Review of floral arrangements in town centre 

Is this new or existing? Already exists and is 
being reviewed 

Please specify reason for change or development of policy, function, strategy, service 
change or project 

 

 

d. What are the aims, objectives and intended outcomes and who is likely to benefit 
from it? 

 
Aims: 

 

 
To replace annual seasonal bedding with perennial planting in the long gardens. 
To reduce the number of hanging baskets put out from 306 to 100, and to stop  
putting out window boxes on the town hall and municipal offices 

 
 

Objectives: 
 
 

Cabinet approval of recommendations to change from annual bedding scheme 
on Long Gardens to perennial scheme and reduction to hanging baskets and 
window boxes 

 
 

Outcomes: 
 

 

The long garden is planted with a more sustainable perennial planting scheme 
of high visual quality. Hanging baskets and window boxes are reduced from 
2025 onwards 

 
 

Benefits: 
 
 

A perennial scheme in the Long Gardens fits better with the Council’s 
aspiration to reduce carbon, and address the nature crisis. Coup
[...]
. Public reporting 

All completed EqIA’s are required to be publicly available on the Council’s website once they 

have been signed off. EqIA’s are also published with the papers for committee and full council 

decisions. 

Please send completed EqIA’s to [email address] 

5. Monitoring outcomes, evaluation and review 

 

The Equalities Impact Assessment is not an end in itself but the start of a continuous monitoring 

and review process. The relevant Service or Lead Officer responsible for the delivery of the 

policy, function or service change is also responsible for monitoring and reviewing the EqIA and 

any actions that may be taken to mitigate impacts. 

 

Individual services are responsible for conducting the impact assessment for their area, staff from 

Corporate Policy and Governance will be available to provide support and guidance, please 

email xxxx if you have any questions. 

 

6. Change log 

 

Name Date Version Change 

 
 

   

 
 

   

 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Approval of Budget Strategy, Process and Timetable
	Appendix 2 - Budget Setting Timetable

	6 Review of Floral Displays in the town centre
	Floral Arrangements - Climate Change Assessment Tool
	Floral Arrangements - Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting

CHELTENHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL
Cheltenham Borough Council
Cabinet Minutes
8 October 2024

6.00 pm - 6.30 pm

In attendance:
Councillors:

Victoria Atherstone, Mike Collins, lain Dobie, Rowena Hay, Martin Horwood,
Peter Jeffries, Alisha Lewis and Izaac Tailford

Also in attendance:
Paul Jones (Deputy Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer))

1 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Clucas, Cabinet Member for Housing and
Customer Services.

2 Declarations of interest

There were none.

3 Minutes of the last meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September will be considered at the next
meeting.

4 Public and Member Questions and Petitions

There were no public or Member questions and no petitions on this occasion.



5 Approval of Budget Strategy, Process and Timetable

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets introduced her report, which she said
marked the start pf the budget strategy process for 2024-25. Warning of the
sizeable overspend to manage, the immense pressures on local government with
more people requiring services and costs rising and with no additional government
funding in prospect, she gave assurance that the finance team and Members would
work together on decisions to close the gap and protect CBC'’s financial future.

In view of the tough choices and compromises to be made, she invited everyone to
feed into the budget process through the public consultation which will run from mid-
December to mid-January, and said suggestions would be welcome. In the new
year, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will go through the proposals with a fine
toothcomb, and the final budget will be taken to full Council in February, where
Members will decide whether to approve it.

She thanked everyone for their time and effort, and looked forward to a well-
balanced and robust budget.

The Leader reiterated the importance of the consultation process and encouraged
everyone to contribute, saying that the council remained committed to its clear and
consistent priorities over the las two years

RESOLVED THAT:

1. the budget setting timetable at Appendix 2 and outlined in section 5 of
this report is approved;

2. the outline budget strategy outlined in section 6 is approved;

3. the £734k overspend reported to Cabinet in September 2024 and large
amount of work which will be required to close this gap and deliver the
required savings and efficiencies in 2024/25 is noted,;

4. the intention for this council to remain in the Gloucestershire Business
Rates Pool in 2025-26 as outlined in section 7 is noted;

5. the Section 151 Officer, Deputy Section 151 Officer and the Cabinet
Member for Finance and Assets are requested to consider suggestions
from the Budget Scrutiny Working Group in preparing the interim
budget proposals for 2025-26.



6 Review of Floral Displays in the town centre

The Cabinet Member for Waste Services, Recycling and Public Realm introduced his
report which, he said, aimed to improve biodiversity, reduce emissions, and make
more efficient use of tax payers’ money. He said switching from annual to perennial
planting had been very successful and effective in various parks and green spaces
around the town and that Ubico has ensured well-balanced and colourful displays.
Although this is a change from what people are used to, he regards it as an exciting
and innovative move, but added that traditional annual planting will remain in
Imperial Gardens.

He said the reduction in hanging baskets around the town and introduction of more
environmentally-friendly planting will bridge the gap between the existing planting
schemes, and the removal of window boxes at the Municipal Offices and Town Hall
will result in huge financial savings and efficiencies, as set out in the report, although
the primary benefits will be nature recovery and helping combat the climate
emergency.

The Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency applauded the move, saying the costs
of heating greenhouses, water and transportation will all be reduced, and the
reduction in CO2 emissions will be calculated and factored into the Net Zero target.

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Culture and Wellbeing strongly
supported the report and environmentally-friendly and positive approach, saying this
will demonstrate that planting can be beautiful as well as sustainable, and showcase
more exotic gardening. He noted that more traditional planting would continue in
Imperial Gardens, where interruptions from the festivals would make perennial
planting unsuitable.

The Cabinet Member for Safety and Communities was also supportive of the new
way of working, and agreed that the report was eye-opening with regard to the
amount of money spent on watering and transportation. This is a smart step —
thanks to officers.

The Cabinet Member for Major Development and Housing Regeneration commented
that many people would not read the report and said the council must carry on the
methods already implemented in some parks and green spaces in town, to show the
vibrancy of perennials. He applauded Ubico’s work and the report.

The Cabinet Member for Waste Services, Recycling and Public Realm thanked
Members for their support, and agreed that perennials encourage an appreciation of
nature as they change throughout the year. They are not only good for the
environment and for biodiversity, but also beautiful. This is exciting to see, and
people may be encouraged to adopt a similar approach to their own gardens and
hanging baskets.



RESOLVED THAT:

1. the introduction of an alternative, and permanent perennial-based
planting scheme on the Long Gardens is approved,;

2. the retention of the existing annual bedding-based planting scheme on
Imperial Gardens is approved;

3. the reduction of the number of hanging basket put out in the town from
three hundred and six to one hundred (including removing from the
municipal offices), and to focus them in the centre of the town to gain
maximum effect with minimum maintenance is approved,;

4. the elimination of all window boxes from the Town Hall and Municipal
Offices is agreed.

7 Briefing from Cabinet Members

The Leader invited Members to brief colleagues on any matters of interest.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Building Control said he and all the senior
members of the planning team have been working on the new planning enforcement
policy, to ensure it is fair for all and fit for purpose. Work is also underway on the
heritage strategy for the town, which is home to 2,600 listed buildings — the council is
custodian and needs to get this right. Further details on both of these pieces of work
will be brought to a future meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Waste Services, Recycling and Public Realm paid tribute to
a member of the Ubico team who is celebrating 50 years’ employment. He said such
commitment to the town is a great achievement and something to be celebrated.

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Culture and Wellbeing share

several items:

- the Cheltenham Literature Festival is currently underway, a fantastic event
celebrating its 75™ birthday. He is pleased to report that over 90,000 tickets
have been sold for over 500 events — this is almost back to pre-Covid levels —
and that a record 12,000 schoolchildren are attending this year. In addition, the
event is fossil-free for the second year, and also more accessible than it has
been before, including better wheelchair access, Al-driven captioning of live
events and more;

- turning to visual arts, he was recently been a guest of the Cheltenham Trust for
the opening of two exciting exhibitions at the Wilson: Natural Progression, with
the University of Gloucestershire, featuring high-quality work from its recent 2024
Creative Arts Degree Show, and Into Abstraction,
in partnership with The Hepworth Wakefield and Gallery Pangolin, exploring the
evolution of abstract art, of particular interest in view of the Hepworth bronzes
near the Wilson;



- the Wilson has also announced that it was successfully bid for funding from the
National Lottery Heritage Fund and will receive £200,000 to re-imagine and
redisplay its collection in the best possible way, and engage more fully with the
public;

- last Friday, Gloucestershire College welcomed the first students to its
sustainable Construction Centre, and thanked CBC and Tracey Birkinshaw and
her team for their help in securing the funding required to build the centre on
budget and faster than scheduled. The centre will tackle a number of issues,
offering opportunities to 250 local learners, benefitting local people, plugging the
skills gap with sustainable construction skills such as solar panel and heat pump
installation, whilst also being carbon neutral itself — all helping Cheltenham with
its move towards its Net Zero target;

- the public health team at the county council has recently produced a profile of
public health in Gloucestershire, informed by health data and ahead of grants
allocation later this year. It is an interesting document which will be in the public
domain, and perhaps shocking to learn that despite Cheltenham being an
affluent town in many respects, it hides enormous areas of inequality and
deprivation, with residents at risk from poverty and illness. It is also shocking to
read about the high percentage of children with low self-esteem and mental
health issues. He hoped that the grant programme will seek to address this,
saying that although there is much to celebrate in the town, there are still some
real challenges.

The Leader spoke about the sale of the Municipal Offices, which has recently gone
live and sparked a lot of interest. This is very encouraging at the start of an exciting
journey, and although some people are sad to see the building go, it is better for the
environment and economy that it will be used more fully.

8 Cabinet Decisions since the last meeting

Members reported on the decisions they have taken since the last meeting on 24
September:

1. Award of contract for timber fire doors
25 September 2024
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets said that following significant
investment over the last few years, this contract allowed the council to bring
all doors on council-owned properties up to spec, including non-standard size
doors and those in listed buildings.

2. Response to National Planning Policy Framework consultation
25 September 2024
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Building Control said a lot of work had
gone into the response, which ensured that all documents and policies are
compliant.



3. Response to Local Government Guide Consultation Draft 2024
01 October 2024
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Building Control said CBC had worked
with Joint Strategic Plan partners (Gloucester City and Tewkesbury Borough)
and the county council on a collective response to this draft consultation, the
final version of which will come back for consideration.

4. Shareholder Decision for Gloucestershire Airport
27 September 2024
The Leader reported that the board of Gloucestershire Airport needed two
new board members in order to be quorate, and it was felt more appropriate in
the current situation to appoint a representative from each of the two
shareholder councils. She has therefore appointed Councillor Collins to
represent CBC.

9 Any other business

There was none.



